507424057 08/05/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7470986

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
SA PHOTONICS, INC.			11/30/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 .TA			
Name:	ONELIGH	ELIGHT SENSING, LLC		
Street Address:	120 KNOW	VLES AVENUE		
City:	LOS GATC	OS GATOS		
State/Country:	CALIFORM	AIA		
Postal Code:	95032			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	105	584999		
Patent Number:	817	74705	_	
Application Number:	166	662886		
Application Number:	632	233172		
Application Number:	147	736202		
				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA			
	(65)	0)938-5200		
	•	,		
Correspondence will b	e sent to the	e e-mail address first; if that is u		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p	e sent to the provided; if	,		
<i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i> Phone:	e sent to the provided; if 650	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
<i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui	e e-mail address first; if that is u t that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874		
<i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if j</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874 illin@fenwick.com		
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEI	e e-mail address first; if that is u t that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874 illin@fenwick.com LE S. REUTHER		
<i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEN 801	e e-mail address first; if that is us that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874 illin@fenwick.com LE S. REUTHER NWICK & WEST LLP	sent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEN 801 MO	e e-mail address first; if that is u t that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874 illin@fenwick.com LE S. REUTHER NWICK & WEST LLP 1 CALIFORNIA STREET	sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEN 801 MO	e e-mail address first; if that is us that is unsuccessful, it will be s 03357874 illin@fenwick.com LE S. REUTHER NWICK & WEST LLP 1 CALIFORNIA STREET DUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 940	sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEN 801 MO	e e-mail address first; if that is used to the error of t	sent via US Mail.	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to the provided; if 650 tqui KYI FEN 801 MO	e e-mail address first; if that is used that is unsuccessful, it will be so 03357874 illin@fenwick.com LE S. REUTHER NWICK & WEST LLP 1 CALIFORNIA STREET DUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 940 39797-01000/US KYLE S. REUTHER	sent via US Mail.	

source=01000 Assignment OneLight Sensing#page1.tif source=01000 Assignment OneLight Sensing#page2.tif source=01000 Assignment OneLight Sensing#page3.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of November 30, 2021, is made by SA Photonics, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of OneLight Sensing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain patents and patent applications, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept and acquire all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignee, Assignor, and OneLight Holdings, Inc., a California corporation (the "Contribution Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including: (i) all additions, provisional, national, regional and international applications, as well as original, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, continued prosecution applications, reissues, reviews, re-examination applications and applications for which a terminal disclaimer was filed to overcome a non-statutory double patenting rejection related to the Patents; (ii) all rights of Assignor arising under any of the foregoing under the law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (iii) all claims, causes of action and rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringement or unauthorized use of any of the foregoing, and (iv) all income, royalties, damages, fees, payments or proceeds accrued, due or payable as of the date hereof or hereafter with respect to any of the foregoing.

Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign trademark office, to record and register this Assignment upon Assignee's request. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee and to the attorneys of record (now and in the future) for the Patents the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign trademark office, for recordation of this document. Assignor agrees, at the request of Assignee, and at Assignee's cost and expense, to take or cause to be taken all such other actions, including the execution of any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents, which may be required, necessary, proper or advisable to more effectively secure to, and vest in, Assignee and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and otherwise to effectuate fully the purposes, terms and conditions of this Assignment.

This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware. In the event of a conflict between the Contribution Agreement and this Assignment, the Contribution Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SA PHOTONICS, INC. By: Name: Jamas Coward

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

ONELIGHT SENSING, LLC By: Namé: Japnés Coward

Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment - OneLight Sensing]

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
High Power Supercontinuum Fiber Optical Source	United States	10,584,999	March 10, 2020
with Midstage Spectrum Broadening			
Tilting Mirror Controlled Using Null-Based	United States	8,174,705	May 8, 2012
Interferometric Sensing			

Patent Applications

Patent Applications			
Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number.	Filing Date
HYPERSPECTRAL IMAGING SYSTEMS	United States	16/662886	October 24, 2019
Enhanced Multimode Optical Coupling for Fiber Waveguides	United States	63/233,172 5 C 7127	1202.2
Distributed thermoelectric cooling system	United States	ÜS14/736202	~

RECORDED: 08/05/2022